November 20, 2014

Mrs. Barcy McNeal

Commission Secretary

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Case No. 07-464-TP-UNC
Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Mrs. McNeal:

Maryann Mackey

Director, Regulatory

45 Erieview Plaza, Suite 1600
Cleveland, OH 44114

(216) 822-0086 Office

(216) 375-5027 Mobile
mm4182 @att.com

On November 4, 2014, tariff pages for the Ameritech Operating Companies were filed with the Federal
Communications Commission under Transmittal No. 1819. This filing in the FCC No. 2 Tariff became effective on

November 19, 2014.

With this filing, Ameritech is adding a line item to reflect the Centrex Access Recovery Charge (ARC) rate separately
from the Multiline Business (MLB) ARC, mirroring the format of the other sections of the tariff relating to Federal
surcharges, therefore alleviating customer confusion. Centrex customers are currently being billed the Multiline
Business ARC, pursuant to Sections 51.915(e) and 54.802(a) of the Code of Federal Regulations.

These tariff pages can also be viewed on the FCC website at http://svartifoss2.fcc.gov. Once you have accessed the
page, please follow the following steps to access this filing:
1. Click on FCC Electronic Filing and Public Access Systems.

Click on Public Access.

PN AEWLDN

column from the left).

Click on Electronic Tariff Filing System (ETFS).

Click on the Browse Filed Tariff Documents block.

Click on the Browse Filed by an ILEC block.

Click on Ameritech Services.

Click on FCC 2 — Access Services.

Locate tariff pages for Transmittal No. 1819 and click on the block showing “Acrobat PDF” (third

This process will provide you with the specific pages filed for Ohio.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (216) 822-0086.

Very truly yours,

/s/ /%/yam /%G&y

Director, Regulatory



Patrick Doherty

at &t Director — Access Regulatory Affairs
Four AT&T Plaza

Room 1921
Dallas, Texas 75202

{((

This filing is being made on a
streamlined basis on 15 days
notice under Section 204(a) (3)

of the Communications Act.
FRN: 0020-5728-30

November 4, 2013

Transmittal No. 1819

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch

Secretary

Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by the Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech)
and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, is sent to you for filing in compliance with the requirements of
the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective November 19, 2014, consists of the tariff pages as
indicated on the following Check Sheets:

Tariff F.C.C. No. Check Sheet Revision No.
2 1644th Revised Page 1
335th Revised Page 1.2

With this filing, Ameritech is adding a line item to reflect the Centrex Access Recovery Charge
(ARC) rate separately from the Multiline Business (MLB) ARC, mirroring the format of the
other sections of the tariff relating to Federal surcharges, therefore alleviating customer
confusion. Centrex customers are currently being billed the Multiline Business ARC, pursuant to
Sections 51.915(e) and 54.802(a) of the Code of Federal Regulations.

In accordance with Section 61.14, this transmittal letter and associated attachments are being
filed electronically today via the Federal Communications Commission’s Electronic Tariff Filing
System (ETFS) in compliance with the electronic filing procedures.

Payment in the amount of $910.00 has been electronically transmitted to the US Bank in St.
Louis, Missouri, in accordance with the fee program procedures. The Form 159 is being
transmitted electronically via ETFS as a proprietary document. These actions have been
committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.



Wireline Competition Bureau
Page 2
November 4, 2014

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Transmittal, as required under Section
1.773(a)(4) of the Commission’s Rules, should be sent to Michael Cox, Area Manager —
Regulatory Relations, 311 S. Akard St., Room 1930.02, Dallas, TX 75202, facsimile number
(214) 464-2006. All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be
addressed to Debra L. Clemens, Director-Federal Regulatory, (202) 457-3066, 1120 20th Street,
N.W., Suite 1000, Washington, D.C. 20036.

Sincerely,
Ol B Dot

Attachments:
Tariff Pages



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1644th Revised Page 1

CANCELS 1643rd Revised Page 1

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except
Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
Title 1 4th 7 6th 19.3 8th
Title 2 11th 7.1 4th 19.4 1st
1 1644th* 8 15th 20 10th
1.1 364th 8.1 5th 20.1 5th
1.2 335th* 9 25th 20.2 4th
1.3 291st 9.1 1st 21 4th
1.4 248th 10 28th 22 1st
1.5 238th 10.1 12th 23 3rd
1.6 206th 10.2 9th 24 1st
1.7 148th 11 4th 25 3rd
1.8 126th 12 10th 25.1 1st
1.9 158th 13 6th 25.2 1st
1.10 50th 13.1 6th 26 3rd
1.11 62nd 13.2 10th 27 9th
1.12 38th 13.3 13th 28 11th
1.13 15th 13.4 21st 28.1 5th
1.14 28th 13.5 37th 29 1st
1.15 64th 13.6 39th 30 Original
1.15.1 5th 13.7 44th 31 Original
1.16 83rd 13.8 46th 32 Original
1.17 24th 13.8.1 24th 33 Original
1.18 33rd 13.9 5th 34 4th
1.19 45th 14 3rd 34.1 1st
1.20 44th 15 16th 35 5th
1.21 45th 15.1 11th 35.1 1st
1.22 47th 15.2 1st 36 9th
1.23 41st 16 12th 36.1 7th
1.24 37th 16.1 11th 37 14th
1.25 19th 16.1.1 Original 37.1 4th
2 6th 16.2 9th 37.2 7th
3 9th 16.3 2nd 37.3 6th
3.1 15th 16.4 3rd 37.4 1st
4 17th 16.5 Original 37.5 2nd
4.1 10th 16.6 3rd 38 9th
5 18th 16.7 3rd 38.1 11th
5.1 20th 17 1st 38.2 6th
5.2 5th 18 6th 38.2.1 3rd
6 5th 19 27th 38.3 4th
6.1 6th 19.1 13th 38.4 4th
6.2 6th 19.2 15th

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

Issued: November 4, 2014 Effective: November 19, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision Except
Page as Indicated
76 56th
77 48th
78 48th
79 49th
80 48th
80.1 7th*
80.1.1 7th*
80.1.2 Original
80.2 4th
80.3 4th
80.4 4th
80.5 13th
80.6 13th
80.7 50th
80.7.1 50th
80.7.2 50th
80.7.3 50th
80.7.4 50th
81 7th
81.1 4th
82 5th
82.1 4th
83 12th
83.1 4th
84 19th
84.1 9th
84.1.1 6th
84.1.1.1 3rd
84.1.2 7th
84.1.3 Original
84.1.4 Original
84.1.5 Original
84.1.6 Original
84.2 8th
84.2.1 4th
84.3 1st
84.4 2nd
84.4.1 4th
84.4.1.1 1st
84.4.1.2 Original
84.4.2 3rd
84.5 2nd
84.6 7th
85 12th
85.1 6th
85.2 3rd
85.3 2nd
86 1st

* New or Revised Page

Number of

Revision Except
Page as Indicated
87 6th
88 9th
89 4th
89.1 12th
89.2 15th
90 12th
90.1 7th
90.1.1 Original
90.1.2 Original
90.2 3rd
91 10th
92 4th
92.1 3rd
93 14th
94 15th
95 11th
95.1 12th
95.1.1 4th
96 7th
96.1 5th
96.1.1 1st
96.1.2 Original
96.2 5th
96.3 4th
96.4 5th
96.5 4th
96.6 4th
97 8th
98 15th
99 4th
99.1 Original
100 Original
101 Original
102 Original
103 Original
104 3rd
105 Original
106 Original
107 1st
108 Original
109 1st
110 6th
110.1 4th
111 8th
111.1 2nd
111.1.1 2nd
111.1.2 3rd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

335th Revised Page 1.2
CANCELS 334th Revised Page 1.2

Page
111.1.3
112
112.1
112.1.1
112.1.2
112.2
113
1131
113.1.1
113.2
113.3
113.4
1135
114
115
1151
115.2
116
116.1
116.2
116.3
117
1171
117.2
117.3
117.4
117.5
117.6
117.7
117.8
118
119
119.1
120
120.1
120.2
120.3
120.4
120.5
121
121.1
121.2
121.3
121.4
121.5
121.6

Number of
Revision Except
as Indicated
2nd
7th
4th
2nd
2nd
4th
12th
11th
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
5th
9th
5th
4th
14th
4th
2nd
3rd
6th
8th
3rd
5th
4th
3rd
5th
3rd
1st
9th
13th
10th
3rd
4th
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
8th
3rd
1st
6th
2nd
3rd
Original

Issued: November 4, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: November 19, 2014



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

4.

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

7th Revised Page 80.1

CANCELS 6th Revised Page 80.1

ACCESS SERVICE

End User Access Service and Presubscription (cont’d)
4.1 End User Access Service (cont'd)

4.1.7 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

(B) Access Recovery Charge (ARC)

State of lllinois

Residence, each

Single Line Business

- Individual line or
trunk, each

Multiline Business

- Individual line or
trunk, each

Centrex, each

ISDN-PRI

DTS

State of Indiana

Residence, each

Single Line Business

- Individual line or
trunk, each

Multiline Business
- Individual line or
trunk, each

Centrex, each
ISDN-PRI
DTS

State of Michigan

Residence, each

Single Line Business

- Individual line or
trunk, each

Multiline Business
- Individual line or
trunk, each

Centrex, each
ISDN-PRI
DTS

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

Rate
Per Month

0.82

0.82

0.64
0.64

3.20
1.28

0.37

0.37

0.64
0.64

3.20
1.28

0.00

0.00

0.64

0.64
3.20
1.28

Issued: November 4, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: November 19, 2014

(N)

(N)

(N)



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
7th Revised Page 80.1.1
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 80.1.1

ACCESS SERVICE
4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (cont'd)
4.1 End User Access Service (cont'd)
4.1.7 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

(B) Access Recovery Charge (ARC) (Cont'd)

Rate
Per Month

State of Ohio
Residence, each 0.82
Single Line Business
- Individual line or

trunk, each 0.82
Multiline Business
- Individual line or

trunk, each 0.64
Centrex, each 0.64 (N)
ISDN-PRI 3.20
DTS 1.28
State of Wisconsin
Residence, each 0.00
Single Line Business
- Individual line or

trunk, each 0.00
Multiline Business
- Individual line or

trunk, each 0.64
Centrex, each 0.64 (N)
ISDN-PRI 3.20
DTS 1.28

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

Issued: November 4, 2014 Effective: November 19, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/20/2014 3:34:21 PM

Case No(s). 90-5032-TP-TRF, 07-0464-TP-COI

Summary: Letter of Notification to revise F.C.C. Tariff No. 2 pages electronically filed by
Maryann Mackey on behalf of AT&T Ohio
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