

Maryann Mackey Director, Regulatory 45 Erieview Plaza, Suite 1600 Cleveland, OH 44114 (216) 822-0086 Office (216) 375-5027 Mobile mm4182@att.com

November 20, 2014

Mrs. Barcy McNeal Commission Secretary The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Case No. 07-464-TP-UNC Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Mrs. McNeal:

On November 4, 2014, tariff pages for the Ameritech Operating Companies were filed with the Federal Communications Commission under Transmittal No. 1819. This filing in the FCC No. 2 Tariff became effective on November 19, 2014.

With this filing, Ameritech is adding a line item to reflect the Centrex Access Recovery Charge (ARC) rate separately from the Multiline Business (MLB) ARC, mirroring the format of the other sections of the tariff relating to Federal surcharges, therefore alleviating customer confusion. Centrex customers are currently being billed the Multiline Business ARC, pursuant to Sections 51.915(e) and 54.802(a) of the Code of Federal Regulations.

These tariff pages can also be viewed on the FCC website at http://svartifoss2.fcc.gov. Once you have accessed the page, please follow the following steps to access this filing:

- 1. Click on FCC Electronic Filing and Public Access Systems.
- 2. Click on Electronic Tariff Filing System (ETFS).
- 3. Click on Public Access.
- 4. Click on the Browse Filed Tariff Documents block.
- 5. Click on the Browse Filed by an ILEC block.
- 6. Click on Ameritech Services.
- 7. Click on FCC 2 Access Services.
- 8. Locate tariff pages for Transmittal No. 1819 and click on the block showing "Acrobat PDF" (third column from the left).

This process will provide you with the specific pages filed for Ohio.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (216) 822-0086.

Very truly yours,

Director, Regulatory

1st Maryann Mackey



Patrick Doherty
Director – Access Regulatory Affairs
Four AT&T Plaza
Room 1921
Dallas, Texas 75202

This filing is being made on a streamlined basis on 15 days notice under Section 204(a) (3) of the Communications Act.

FRN: 0020-5728-30

November 4, 2013

Transmittal No. 1819

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by the Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, is sent to you for filing in compliance with the requirements of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective November 19, 2014, consists of the tariff pages as indicated on the following Check Sheets:

Tariff F.C.C. No.

2 Check Sheet Revision No.
1644th Revised Page 1
335th Revised Page 1.2

With this filing, Ameritech is adding a line item to reflect the Centrex Access Recovery Charge (ARC) rate separately from the Multiline Business (MLB) ARC, mirroring the format of the other sections of the tariff relating to Federal surcharges, therefore alleviating customer confusion. Centrex customers are currently being billed the Multiline Business ARC, pursuant to Sections 51.915(e) and 54.802(a) of the Code of Federal Regulations.

In accordance with Section 61.14, this transmittal letter and associated attachments are being filed electronically today via the Federal Communications Commission's Electronic Tariff Filing System (ETFS) in compliance with the electronic filing procedures.

Payment in the amount of \$910.00 has been electronically transmitted to the US Bank in St. Louis, Missouri, in accordance with the fee program procedures. The Form 159 is being transmitted electronically via ETFS as a proprietary document. These actions have been committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.

Wireline Competition Bureau Page 2 November 4, 2014

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Transmittal, as required under Section 1.773(a)(4) of the Commission's Rules, should be sent to Michael Cox, Area Manager – Regulatory Relations, 311 S. Akard St., Room 1930.02, Dallas, TX 75202, facsimile number (214) 464-2006. All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be addressed to Debra L. Clemens, Director-Federal Regulatory, (202) 457-3066, 1120 20th Street, N.W., Suite 1000, Washington, D.C. 20036.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Tariff Pages

Patrick R. Doherty

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision Except as	Number of Revision Except as Indicated		Number of Revision Except as Indicated	
Page	Indicated	Page		Page	
Title 1	4th	7	6th	19.3	8th
Title 2	11th	7.1	4th	19.4	1st
1	1644th*	8	15th	20	10th
1.1	364th	8.1	5th	20.1	5th
1.2	335th*	9	25th	20.2	4th
1.3	291st	9.1	1st	21	4th
1.4	248th	10	28th	22	1st
1.5	238th	10.1	12th	23	3rd
1.6	206th	10.2	9th	24	1st
1.7	148th	11	4th	25	3rd
1.8	126th	12	10th	25.1	1st
1.9	158th	13	6th	25.2	1st
1.10	50th	13.1	6th	26	3rd
1.11	62nd	13.2	10th	27	9th
1.12	38th	13.3	13th	28	11th
1.13	15th	13.4	21st	28.1	5th
1.14	28th	13.5	37th	29	1st
1.15	64th	13.6	39th	30	Original
1.15.1	5th	13.7	44th	31	Original
1.16	83rd	13.8	46th	32	Original
1.17	24th	13.8.1	24th	33	Original
1.18	33rd	13.9	5th	34	4th
1.19	45th	14	3rd	34.1	1st
1.20	44th	15	16th	35	5th
1.21	45th	15.1	11th	35.1	1st
1.22	47th	15.2	1st	36	9th
1.23	41st	16	12th	36.1	7th
1.24	37th	16.1	11th	37	14th
1.25	19th	16.1.1	Original	37.1	4th
2	6th	16.2	9th	37.2	7th
3	9th	16.3	2nd	37.3	6th
3.1	15th	16.4	3rd	37.4	1st
4	17th	16.5	Original	37.5	2nd
4.1	10th	16.6	3rd	38	9th
5	18th	16.7	3rd	38.1	11th
5.1	20th	17	1st	38.2	6th
5.2	5th	18	6th	38.2.1	3rd
6	5th	19	27th	38.3	4th
6.1	6th	19.1	13th	38.4	4th
6.2	6th	19.2	15th		

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

Issued: November 4, 2014 Effective: November 19, 2014

	Number of Revision Except		Number of Revision Except		Number of Revision Except
Page	as Indicated	Page	as Indicated	Page	as Indicated
76	56th	87	6th	111.1.3	2nd
77	48th	88	9th	112	7th
78	48th	89	4th	112.1	4th
79	49th	89.1	12th	112.1.1	2nd
80	48th	89.2	15th	112.1.2	2nd
80.1	7th*	90	12th	112.2	4th
80.1.1	7th*	90.1	7th	113	12th
80.1.2	Original	90.1.1	Original	113.1	11th
80.2	4th	90.1.2	Original	113.1.1	3rd
80.3	4th	90.2	3rd	113.2	1st
80.4	4th	91	10th	113.3	1st
80.5	13th	92	4th	113.4	1st
80.6	13th	92.1	3rd	113.5	1st
80.7	50th	93	14th	114	5th
80.7.1	50th	94	15th	115	9th
80.7.2	50th	95	11th	115.1	5th
80.7.3	50th	95.1	12th	115.2	4th
80.7.4	50th	95.1.1	4th	116	14th
81	7th	96	7th	116.1	4th
81.1	4th	96.1	5th	116.2	2nd
82	5th	96.1.1	1st	116.3	3rd
82.1	4th	96.1.2	Original	117	6th
83	12th	96.2	5th	117.1	8th
83.1	4th	96.3	4th	117.2	3rd
84	19th	96.4	5th	117.3	5th
84.1	9th	96.5	4th	117.4	4th
84.1.1	6th 3rd	96.6 97	4th 8th	117.5	3rd 5th
84.1.1.1 84.1.2	7th	97 98	15th	117.6 117.7	3rd
84.1.3	Original	99	4th	117.7	1st
84.1.4	Original	99.1	Original	117.6	9th
84.1.5	Original	100	Original	119	13th
84.1.6	Original	101	Original	119.1	10th
84.2	8th	102	Original	120	3rd
84.2.1	4th	103	Original	120.1	4th
84.3	1st	104	3rd	120.2	2nd
84.4	2nd	105	Original	120.3	2nd
84.4.1	4th	106	Original	120.4	1st
84.4.1.1	1st	107	1st	120.5	1st
84.4.1.2	Original	108	Original	121	8th
84.4.2	3rd	109	1st	121.1	3rd
84.5	2nd	110	6th	121.2	1st
84.6	7th	110.1	4th	121.3	6th
85	12th	111	8th	121.4	2nd
85.1	6th	111.1	2nd	121.5	3rd
85.2	3rd	111.1.1	2nd	121.6	Original
85.3	2nd	111.1.2	3rd		3
86	1st				

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (cont'd)
 - 4.1 End User Access Service (cont'd)
 - 4.1.7 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - (B) Access Recovery Charge (ARC)

(b) Access Recovery Charge (ARC)	Rate <u>Per Month</u>	
State of Illinois		
Residence, each	0.82	
Single Line Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.82	
Multiline Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.64	
Centrex, each ISDN-PRI DTS	0.64 3.20 1.28	(N)
State of Indiana		
Residence, each	0.37	
Single Line Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.37	
Multiline Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.64	
Centrex, each ISDN-PRI DTS	0.64 3.20 1.28	(N)
State of Michigan		
Residence, each	0.00	
Single Line Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.00	
Multiline Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.64	
Centrex, each ISDN-PRI DTS	0.64 3.20 1.28	(N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

Issued: November 4, 2014 Effective: November 19, 2014

ACCESS SERVICE

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (cont'd)
 - 4.1 End User Access Service (cont'd)
 - 4.1.7 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - (B) Access Recovery Charge (ARC) (Cont'd)

	Rate <u>Per Month</u>	
State of Ohio		
Residence, each	0.82	
Single Line Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.82	
Multiline Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.64	
Centrex, each ISDN-PRI DTS	0.64 3.20 1.28	(N)
State of Wisconsin		
Residence, each	0.00	
Single Line Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.00	
Multiline Business - Individual line or trunk, each	0.64	
Centrex, each ISDN-PRI DTS	0.64 3.20 1.28	(N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1819)

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/20/2014 3:34:21 PM

in

Case No(s). 90-5032-TP-TRF, 07-0464-TP-COI

Summary: Letter of Notification to revise F.C.C. Tariff No. 2 pages electronically filed by Maryann Mackey on behalf of AT&T Ohio